well as for the first six months of 2021, and a pro forma consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2021, each
supplemented by pro forma notes (together, „Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information”). The purpose of the
Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information is to present the effects of the contemplated acquisition of PBKM as if
such company had been acquired as of January 1, 2020. The Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information has been
prepared for illustrative purposes only. As given its nature the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information merely
describes a hypothetical situation and is based on assumptions, it does represent the Company’s actual net assets,
financial position and results of operations and should not be considered as an indication of the Company’s or Combined
Group’s (as defined below) future business, prospects, financial condition, results of operations or cash flows following
the Exchange Offer and the Combination.

Pro forma consolidated income statement for the
period from January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020

Vita 34
FamiCord

Group Total
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
consolidated

income statement

(in EUR thousands)
Revenues ..... 20,069 40,143 60,212 – 60,212
Operating profit (EBIT)..... 2,379 (6,039) (3,660) – (3,660)
Profit / loss after tax ..... 1,500 (5,379) (3,879) (161) (4,040)

Pro forma consolidated income statement for the
period from January 1, 2021 to June 30, 2021

Vita 34
FamiCord

Group Total
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
consolidated

income statement

(in EUR thousands)
Revenues ..... 10,822 21,783 32,604 – 32,604
Operating profit (EBIT)..... 483 (3,149) (2,666) 1,172 (1,494)
Profit / loss after tax ..... (71) (2,316) (2,387) 629 (1,758)

Pro forma consolidated balance sheet
as of June 30, 2021

Vita 34
FamiCord

Group Total
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
consolidated
balance sheet

(in EUR thousands)
Total assets ..... 59,182 123,240 186,422 (3,008) 179,415
Total equity..... 29,466 34,322 63,788 (3,972) 59,816

B.3 – What are the key risks that are specific to the Issuer?

 Medical treatments with stem cells from umbilical cord blood and tissue have an experimental character, and
customers may terminate existing contracts and potential customers may refrain from opting for the
Company’s services due to perceived little medical benefits.

 The COVID-19 pandemic complicated contact with medical partners and customers, may restrict clinical
capacities for the collection of stem cells from umbilical cord blood and tissue and decrease the Company’s
personnel capacity in case of infection among its employees.

[…]

31. Dezember 2020 sowie für die ersten sechs Monate des Jahres 2021 und einer pro forma Konzern-Bilanz zum
Stichtag 30. Juni 2021, jeweils ergänzt um pro forma Erläuterungen (zusammen die „Pro Forma Konzern-
Finanzinformationen“). Zweck der Pro Forma Konzern-Finanzinformationen ist es, die Auswirkungen des
beabsichtigen Erwerbs der PBKM zu zeigen, als ob diese mit Wirkung zum 1. Januar 2020 erworben worden wäre. Die
Pro Forma Konzern-Finanzinformationen wurden lediglich zu Anschauungszwecken erstellt. Naturgemäß beschreiben
die Pro Forma Konzern-Finanzinformationen lediglich eine hypothetische Situation und beruhen auf Annahmen, sie
geben nicht das tatsächliche Nettovermögen und die tatsächliche Finanz- und Ertragslage der Gesellschaft wieder und
sollten nicht als Anhaltspunkt für das künftige Geschäft, Aussichten, Finanz- und Ertragslage oder Cashflows der
Gesellschaft oder der Kombinierten Gruppe (wie nachstehend definiert) nach dem Umtauschangebot und dem
Zusammenschluss angesehen werden.

Pro forma Konzern-Gewinn- und Verlustrechnung für den Zeitraum
1. Januar 2020 bis 31. Dezember 2020

Vita 34
FamiCord-

Gruppe Gesamt
Pro forma

Anpassungen

Pro forma Konzern-
Gewinn- und

Verlustrechnung

(in EUR Tausend)
Umsatzerlöse ..... 20.069 40.143 60.212 – 60.212
Betriebsgewinn (EBIT)..... 2.379 (6.039) 3.660 – 3.660
Gewinn/Verlust nach Steuern ..... 1.500 (5.379) (3.879) (161) (4.040)

Pro forma Konzern-Gewinn- und Verlustrechnung für den Zeitraum
1. Januar 2021 bis 30. Juni 2021

Vita 34
FamiCord-

Gruppe Gesamt
Pro forma

Anpassungen

Pro forma Konzern-
Gewinn- und

Verlustrechnung

(in EUR Tausend)
Umsatzerlöse ..... 10.822 21.783 32.604 – 32.604
Betriebsgewinn (EBIT)..... 483 (3.149) (2.666) 1.172 (1.494)
Gewinn/Verlust nach Steuern ..... (71) (2.316) (2.387) 629 (1.758)

Pro forma Konzern-Bilanz zum 30. Juni 2021

Vita 34
FamiCord-

Gruppe Gesamt
Pro forma

Anpassungen
Pro forma

Konzern-Bilanz

(in EUR Tausend)
Summa Aktiva..... 59.182 123.240 186.422 (3.008) 179.415
Summe Eigenkapital..... 29.466 34.322 63.788 (3.972) 59.816

S-11

B.3 – Welches sind die zentralen Risiken, die für den Emittenten spezifisch sind?

 Medizinische Behandlungen mit Stammzellen aus Nabelschnurblut und -gewebe haben experimentellen
Charakter, sodass Kunden wegen als geringfügig wahrgenommener medizinischer Vorteile bestehende
Verträge beenden und potenzielle Kunden vom Angebot der Gesellschaft Abstand nehmen könnten.

 Die COVID-19 Pandemie erschwerte den Kontakt mit medizinischen Partnern und Kunden, könnte klinische
Kapazitäten für die Entnahme von Stammzellen aus Nabelschnurblut und -gewebe verringern und die
personelle Kapazität der Gesellschaft minimieren im Fall von Erkrankungen ihrer Mitarbeiter.

[…]

a stem cell deposit’ and ‘storage of the stem cell deposit’. Vita 34 AG determines the allocation key according to
the ‘expected cost plus a margin approach’. This approach relates to the fulfillment costs of the two services
increased by a margin. In the view of the FREP, the estimated costs for the ‘storage of the stem cell deposit’
should have included further attributable costs as well as expected cost increases during the storage period. Vita
34 AG has taken the FREP’s findings as an opportunity to recalculate the key for the allocation of package prices.
Based on the new key, a larger portion of the package price is to be allocated to the storage obligation, which in
this respect leads to a later recognition of revenue. Due to a lack of practicability, Vita 34 AG has not corrected
the allocation retroactively for all previous years in application of a facilitation rule, but only for the financial year
2019 and the first six months of 2020, respectively. The correction of the revenue recognition has affected the
contract liabilities and deferred taxes.

75

The following tables explain the effects of the error correction on the prior-year figures 2019:

Consolidated Statement of Income
2019

Before
adjustment Adjustment

After
adjustment

(EUR in thousands)
Sales revenue..... 20,247 (313) 19,934
Cost of sales ..... (7,635) (516) (8,151)
Gross profit on sales ..... 12,612 (829) 11,783
Operating result (EBIT) ..... 3,282 (829) 2,453
Earnings before taxes..... 3,142 (829) 2,313
Income tax expense ..... (1,799) 204 (1,595)
Result for the period ..... 1,343 (625) 718
Attributable to:

Owners of the parent company..... 1,350 (608) 742
Shares of other shareholders..... (8) (16) (24)

Earnings per share, undiluted/diluted (EUR) ..... 0.33 (0.15) 0.18

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
2019

Before
adjustment Adjustment

After
adjustment

(EUR in thousands)
Result for the period ..... 1,343 (625) 718
Total comprehensive income after taxes..... 1,305 (625) 680
Attributable to:

Owners of the parent company..... 1,313 (609) 704
Shares of other shareholders..... (8) (16) (24)

Consolidated Balance Sheet
31.12.2019 01.01.2019

Before
adjustment Adjustment

After
adjustment

Before
adjustment Adjustment

After
adjustment

(EUR in thousands)
Intangible assets ..... 18,525 (2,365) 16,160 19,990 (1,849) 18,141

Income tax receivables ..... 44 40 84 845 – 845

Total Assets ..... 61,099 (2,324) 58,775 59,317 (1,849) 57,468
Equity..... 30,268 (2,220) 28,048 29,546 (1,595) 27,951

Contract liabilities ..... 11,563 313 11,876 11,355 – 11,355

Deferred income tax ..... 4,828 (418) 4,410 4,306 (254) 4,052
Total Equity & Liabilities ... 61,099 (2,324) 58,775 59,317 (1,849) 57,468

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
2019

Before
adjustment Adjustment

After
adjustment

(EUR in thousands)
Earnings for the period before taxes..... 3,142 (829) 2,313
Adjustment for depreciation and amortization ..... 2,464 515 2,979
Contract liabilities ..... 277 313 590

The following tables explain the effects of the error correction on the figures for the first six months 2020:

Consolidated Statement of Income
January 1, 2020 – June 30, 2020

Before
adjustment Adjustment

After
adjustment

(EUR in thousands)
Sales revenue..... 9,600 (78) 9,522
Cost of sales ..... (3,851) (258) (4,109)
Gross profit on sales ..... 5,749 (336) 5,413
Operating result (EBIT) ..... 1,388 (336) 1,052
Earnings before taxes..... 1,344 (336) 1,008
Income tax expense ..... (234) 78 (156)
Result for the period ..... 1,109 (258) 851

76

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent company..... 1,105 (250) 855
Shares of other shareholders..... 4 (8) (4)

Earnings per share, undiluted/diluted (EUR) ..... 0.27 (0.06) 0.21

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
January 1, 2020 – June 30, 2020

Before
adjustment Adjustment

After
adjustment

(EUR in thousands)
Result for the period ..... 1,109 (258) 851
Total comprehensive income after taxes..... 1,119 (258) 861
Attributable to:

Owners of the parent company..... 1,115 (250) 865
Shares of other shareholders..... 4 (8) (4)

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
January 1, 2020 – June 30, 2020

Before
adjustment Adjustment

After
adjustment

(EUR in thousands)
Earnings for the period before taxes..... 1,344 (336) 1,008
Adjustment for depreciation and amortization ..... 1,218 258 1,476
Contract liabilities ..... (84) 78 (6)

Furthermore, various standards and amendments to standards were applied for the first time in 2020, which have
no impact on the consolidated financial statements of Vita 34 AG. The Group has not prematurely applied any
standards, amendments or interpretations that have been published but are not yet effective.

10.6 Description of Income Statement Line Items

The Group prepares its income statement applying the functional cost method. The following provides a
description of selected income statement line items:

[…]

In the financial year 2020, the recognized deferred tax liability was increased by approx. KEUR 1,216. For the
calculation of the deferred tax liability to be adjusted, the adjustments for the revenues have been multiplied with
the applying tax rates of 19% for Poland, 9% for Hungary, 16% for Romania, 20% for Turkey, 15% for Latvia
and 21% for Portugal. The de-recognition of the deferred tax liability results in a tax income of KEUR 1,216 for
the financial year 2020.

Due to de-recognition of the contract assets, change in the expected credit loss provisions resulting from the
contact assets will be also adjusted. For this adjustment, the recognized expanse from the revaluation of the
expected credit losses for the subsidiaries originated the revenue adjustment have been eliminated. The adjustment
of revaluation of the expected credit losses results in a deduction of cost of sales by KEUR 195.

12.4.2 Pro Forma Adjustments in the Income Statement for the Period January 1, 2020 to
December 31, 2020

Initial Figures Pro-Forma Adjustments

Vita 34

FamiCord
Group

(PBKM
Group)

Group
Total

Vita 34
Shares

Earning
per share

Total
Adj. Pro-Forma

KEUR KEUR KEUR KEUR EUR KEUR KEUR
Note (P1) (P2)

Revenues ..... 20,069 40,143 60,212 60,212
Cost of sales ..... (8,407) (22,648) (31,055) (31,055)
Gross profit ..... 11,662 17,494 29,156 29,156
Other operating income ..... 590 1,519 2,109 2,109
Marketing and distribution

expenses ..... (4,931) (11,609) (16,540) (16,540)
Administrative expenses..... (4,168) (12,539) (16,707) (16,707)
Other operating expenses..... (774) (905) (1,679) (1,679)
Operating profit (EBIT)..... 2,379 (6,039) (3,660) (3,660)
Finance income..... 73 504 577 (161) (161) 416
Finance costs ..... (183) (963) (1,146) (1,146)
Earnings before taxes ..... 2,269 (6,498) (4,229) (161) (161) (4,391)
Income tax expense/income... (769) 1,119 350 350
Profit / loss after tax ..... 1,500 (5,379) (3,879) (161) (161) (4,040)

Profit / loss after tax
attributable to:

Owners of the Company ..... 1,511 (5,266) (3,755) (161) (161) (3,916)
Non-controlling interest..... (10) (113) (123) (123)
Earnings per share
Basic / diluted earnings per

share (EUR) ..... 0.37 (0.57) (0.20) (0.04) (0.04) (0.24)

P1) Elimination of the income from measurement of shares in Vita 34 held by PBKM

In the financial year 2020, PBKM has recognized financial income from the revaluation of Vita 34 shares in the
amount of KEUR 161. The elimination leads to a decrease of finance income and earnings before taxes of
KEUR 161.

100

P2) Basic / diluted earnings per share

Basic / Diluted earnings per share

Profit or loss after taxes (EUR)..... (4,040,395)

[…]

In the first half-year 2021, the recognized deferred tax liability was increased by approx. KEUR 362. For the
calculation of the deferred tax liability to be adjusted, the adjustments for the revenues have been multiplied with
the applying tax rates of 19% for Poland, 9% for Hungary, 16% for Romania, 20% for Turkey, 15% for Latvia
and 21% for Portugal. The de-recognition of the deferred tax liability results in a tax income of KEUR 362 for the
first half-year 2021.

Due to de-recognition of the contract assets, change in the expected credit loss provisions resulting from the
contact assets will be also adjusted. For this adjustment, the recognized expanse from the revaluation of the
expected credit losses for the subsidiaries originated the revenue adjustment have been eliminated. The adjustment
of revaluation of the expected credit losses results in a deduction of cost of sales by KEUR 17.

103

12.4.4 Pro Forma Adjustments in the Income Statement for the Period January 1, 2021 to June 30,
2021

Initial Figures Pro-Forma Adjustments

Vita 34

FamiCord
Group
(PBKM
Group)

Group
Total

Vita 34
Shares

Transaction
costs

Earning
per share

Total
Adj. Pro-Forma

KEUR KEUR KEUR KEUR KEUR EUR KEUR KEUR
Note (P1) (P2) (P3)

Revenues ..... 10,822 21,783 32,604 32,604
Cost of sales ..... (4,450) (11,515) (15,964) (15,964)
Gross profit ..... 6,372 10,268 16,640 16,640
Other operating income ..... 211 709 920 920
Marketing and distribution

expenses ..... (2,578) (6,280) (8,858) (8,858)
Administrative expenses..... (2,165) (7,182) (9,346) (9,346)
Other operating expenses..... (1,358) (664) (2,022) 1,172 1,172 (850)
Operating profit (EBIT)..... 483 (3,149) (2,666) 1,172 1,172 (1,494)
Impairment losses on financial

assets ..... 
Gains (losses) from

measurement and sale of
investments..... 

Finance income..... 28 1,002 1,030 (543) (543) 487
Finance costs ..... (90) (350) (440) (440)
Profit/loss from associates ..... 14 14 14
Earnings before taxes ..... 421 (2,483) (2,062) (543) 1,172 629 (1,433)
Income tax expense/income.... (491) 166 (325) 0 (325)
Profit / loss after tax ..... (71) (2,316) (2,387) (543) 1,172 629 (1,758)

Profit / loss after tax
attibutable to:

Owners of the Company ..... (74) (2,148) (2,222) (543) 1,172 629 (1,593)
Non-controlling interest..... 3 (168) (165) (165)
Earnings per share
Basic / diluted earnings per

share (EUR)..... (0.02) (0.23) (0.25) 0.15 0.15 (0.10)

P1) Elimination of the income from measurement of shares in Vita 34 held by PBKM

In the first half of the financial year 2021, PBKM has recognized financial income from the revaluation of Vita
34 shares in the amount of KEUR 543. The elimination leads to a decrease of finance income and earnings before
taxes of KEUR 543.

P2) Elimination of costs related to the transaction

The costs originated by the Exchange Offer that are not directly attributable to the issuance of the new shares of

[…]

to a deduction of the contract assets (long-term: KEUR 38,877, short-term: KEUR 2,040) that were recognized
due to the PBKM’s assessment of the contract term. The loan allowances related to the long-term contract assets
of KEUR 525 and related to the short-term contract assets of KEUR 51 were reversed.

The change in the assessment of contract term led to an increase in the considerations received from customers of
KEUR 21,159 in prepaid contracts, which were already recognized as revenue in accordance with PBKM’s
accounting policy in the past. The considerations received from customers are presented in the pro-forma-balance
sheet in the long-term contract liabilities.

The deducted contract assets and the increased liabilities from the considerations received from customers caused
a deduction in the deferred tax liabilities of KEUR 7,813 and an increase in deferred tax assets of KEUR 1,236.

12.4.6 Pro Forma Adjustments in the Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2021

Initial Figures Pro-Forma Adjustments

Vita 34

FamiCord
Group
(PBKM
Group)

Group
Total

Vita 34
Shares

Issue of
additional

shares
Total
Adj. Pro-Forma

KEUR KEUR KEUR KEUR KEUR KEUR KEUR
Note (P1) (P2)

Non-current assets ..... 43,039 69,851 112,890 112,890
Goodwill..... 18,323 34,745 53,068 53,068
Intangible assets ..... 13,260 7,197 20,457 20,457
Property, plant and

equipment..... 7,728 13,320 21,047 21,047
Right-of-use assets..... 1,394 8,635 10,030 10,030
Investment in assotiates

and joint ventures ..... 0 443 443 443
Contract assets..... 1,836 1,836 1,836
Other assets ..... 840 1,127 1,966 1,966
Deferred tax assets..... 0 2,548 2,548 2,548
Trade receivables..... 1,375 0 1,375 1,375
Restricted cash..... 119 0 119 119

Current assets ..... 16,143 53,389 69,533 (2,553) (455) (3,008) 66,525
Inventories..... 337 3,217 3,553 3,553
Trade receivables..... 2,631 7,563 10,194 10,194
Income tax receivables ..... 1,149 0 1,149 1,149
Other receivables and

assets ..... 1,230 6,644 7,875 (2,553) (455) (3,008) 4,867
Contract assets..... 833 833 833
Cash and cash equivalents 10,796 35,132 45,928 45,928

Total assets ..... 59,182 123,240 182,422 (2,553) (455) (3,008) 179,415

107

Initial Figures Pro-Forma Adjustments

Vita 34

FamiCord
Group
(PBKM
Group)

Group
Total

Vita 34
Shares

Issue of
additional

shares
Total
Adj. Pro-Forma

KEUR KEUR KEUR KEUR KEUR KEUR KEUR
Note (P1) (P2)

Equity ..... 29,466 34,322 63,788 (2,553) (1,420) (3,972) 59,816
Share capital / subscribed

capital ..... 4,146 1,018 5,164 11,136 11,136 16,301
Capital reserves ..... 24,012 83,821 107,833 (1,420) (1,420) 106,413
Other reserves..... (194) (1,083) (1,277) (1,277)
Retained Earnings..... 1,778 (48,298) (46,520) (672) (11,136) (11,808) (58,328)
Treasury shares..... (261) 0 (261) (1,881) (1,881) (2,141)
Non-controlling interest.... (15) (1,136) (1,151) (1,151)

Non-current liabilites ..... 20,081 71,875 91,956 91,956
Interest-bearing loans ..... 1,539 12,642 14,181 14,181
Leasing liabilities..... 801 7,873 8,674 8,674
Deferred grants ..... 736 0 736 736
Contract liabilities ..... 12,431 45,573 58,005 58,005
Long-term financial

liabilities..... 2,466 2,466 2,466
Provisions..... 14 260 274 274
Pension provisions..... 86 0 86 86
Deferrred income tax ..... 4,474 2,218 6,692 6,692
Other liabilities ..... 843 843 843

Current liabilites..... 9,635 17,044 26,678 965 965 27,643
Trade payables..... 3,004 3,143 6,147 965 965 7,112
Provisions..... 53 627 679 679
Income tax payable..... 661 0 661 661
Interest-bearing loans ..... 1,534 4,020 5,554 5,554
Lease liabilities..... 607 1,266 1,873 1,873
Deferred grants ..... 40 0 40 40
Contract liabilities ..... 2,999 3,565 6,564 6,564
Other liabilities ..... 737 4,423 5,159 5,159

Total equity & liabilities. 59,182 123,420 182,422 (2,553) (455) (3,008) 179,415

P1) Elimination of shares in Vita 34 held by PBKM

Shares in Vita 34 held by PBKM are disclosed as current financial assets in caption other receivables and assets.
The shares of Vita 34 are measured at fair values based on their price at local stock exchanges. As of June 30,
2021, PBKM holds 160,536 shares at a price of 15.90 EUR/share amounting to KEUR 2,553. Therefore, other
receivables and assets were reclassified into the treasury shares in the equity. Considering that the treasury shares
would be measured at the historical costs, the initial cost of KPLN 8,500 translated into KEUR 1,881 applying